
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 21 September 2017 

Members pre-meeting: 09.15 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Sian Thomas 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6291  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - evidence session 

1 - Older People's Commissioner for Wales 

(09.30 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 33)  

Sarah Rochira, Older People's Commissioner for Wales 

Break (10.15 - 10.20)  

 

3 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - evidence session 

2 - Alzheimer's Society Cymru 

(10.20 - 11.05) (Pages 34 - 38)  

Sue Phelps, Country Director, Alzheimer's Society Cymru 

Break (11.05 - 11.15)  

 

4 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - evidence session 

3 - Professor Sue Jordan 

(11.15 - 11.45) (Pages 39 - 40)  

Professor Sue Jordan 

Tim Banner, Consultant Pharmacist 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Lunch (11.45 - 12.30)  

 

5 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - evidence session 

4 - people affected by the use of antipsychotic medication in care 

homes 

(12.30 - 13.00)   

Suzanne Tarrant 

6 Paper(s) to note 

   

6.1 Letter from the Royal College of Psychiatrists following 15 June meeting 

 (Page 41)  

6.2 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding 

Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

 (Pages 42 - 43)  

6.3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Budget 2017-18 - in year financial 

scrutiny - letter from the Cabinet Secretary and Minister following 29 June 

meeting 

 (Pages 44 - 45)  

6.4 Letter from the Royal College of General Practitioners following the report 

launch 

 (Page 46)  

6.5 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee regarding the Welsh 

Government draft budget 2018-19 

 (Pages 47 - 49)  

6.6 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee regarding the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19 

 (Pages 50 - 55)  

6.7 Letter from the House of Commons Health Committee 

 (Pages 56 - 57)  



6.8 Letter from the Minister for Social Services and Public Health regarding 

commencement of sections 2 and 3 (obesity) 

 (Page 58)  

6.9 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport regarding 

guidance supporting the implementation of the Act 

 (Pages 59 - 62)  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

8 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - evidence session 

5 - people affected by the use of antipsychotic medication in care 

homes 

(13.00 - 13.30)   

9 Use of anti-psychotic medication in care homes - consideration of 

evidence 

(13.30 - 13.45)   

10 Inquiry into primary care - consideration of draft report 

(13.45 - 15.00) (Pages 63 - 132)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Response from the Older People’s 

Commissioner for Wales 

to the 

Inquiry into the use of antipsychotic 

medication in care homes 

May 2017 

For more information regarding this response please contact: 

Older People’s Commissioner for Wales, 

Cambrian Buildings, 

Mount Stuart Square, 

Cardiff, CF10 5FL 

02920 445030

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-24-17 Papur 1 / Paper 1 

Pack Page 22



2 
 

About the Commissioner  

The Older People’s Commissioner for Wales is an independent voice 

and champion for older people across Wales, standing up and speaking 

out on their behalf. She works to ensure that those who are vulnerable 

and at risk are kept safe and ensures that all older people have a voice 

that is heard, that they have choice and control, that they don’t feel 

isolated or discri
[...]
end that 
Welsh Government institute a cycle of national and local audits of prescribing 
antipsychotics in care homes to patients with dementia to improve clinical practice.  

6) We believe that the provision of alternative (non-pharmacological) treatment options 
to relieving behavioural and psychological symptoms of dementia (BPSD) are 
preferable to the use of anti-psychotics. This should be supported by improved 

                                                           
1
 Alzheimer’s Society (2014) Antipsychotic drugs, London: Alzheimer’s Society, accessed 30

th
 March 2017. 

2
 Howard. R, (2016) Baseline characteristics and treatment-emergent risk factors associated with   

cerebrovascular event and death with risperidone in dementia patients, British Journal of Psychiatry, vol. 
209, no. 3.  

3
 Older People’s Commissioner for Wales (2015) Response from the Older People’s Commissioner for Wales to 

the National Assembly for Wales, Health and Social Care Committee on the actions taken to implement 
recommendations made in the Committee’s report on residential care for older people and ‘A Place to Call 
Home’, Cardiff: OPCW, p15. 

4
 Alzheimer’s Society (2015) Diagnose or disempower? Receiving a diagnosis of dementia in Wales, Cardiff: 

Alzheimer’s Society. 
5
 Welsh Government (2017) Draft national dementia strategy, Cardiff: Welsh Government. 

6
 Royal Pharmaceutical Society Wales Improving Medicines Use for Care Home Residents, RPS Wales. 

7
 Welsh Government (2017) Draft national dementia strategy, Cardiff: Welsh Government. 

Pack Page 35

https://www.alzheimers.org.uk/site/scripts/documents_info.php?documentID=548
http://bjp.rcpsych.org/content/early/2016/06/27/bjp.bp.115.177683
http://bjp.rcpsych.org/content/early/2016/06/27/bjp.bp.115.177683
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s47882/Paper%201%20Annex%20B%20-%20Written%20evidence%20from%20the%20Older%20Peoples%20Commissioner%20for%20Wales.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documen
[...]
oral evidence to the Committee on previous occasions. 
 
In Dr Aziz's evidence to the Committee on 15 June he commented on an increase in the 
emphasis on policy and strategy by some third sector organisations at the expense of 
patient care.  
 
The College would like to stress that this is not our official position and would like to 
apologise for any unintended misrepresentation. On this occasion, Dr Aziz's had expressed 
his personal view and we would like this to be stated for the record.  
 
I am happy to discuss this matter with you further.  
 
Yours Sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Professor Keith Lloyd 
Chair, RCPsych in Wales 
 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-24-17 Papur 4 / Paper 4 

Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 6.1



Dr Dai Lloyd AM 

Chair – Health, Social Services and Sport Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

11 July 2017 

Dear Dai, 

Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board): Auditor 

General for Wales' Report - An Overview of Governance Arrangements 

The Healthcare Inspectorate Wales and the Wales Audit Office undertook a further 

joint review on the actions taken by Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

(BCUHB) to address the governance concerns identified in 2013, which the Auditor 

General for Wales published on 29 June. 

The Public Accounts Committee considered this Report during the meeting on 10 

July and noted the improvements that have been made to the governance 

arrangements at BCUHB. The Committee was satisfied with the direction of travel 

and agreed that I send you a copy of the Report and request that your Committee 

considers the governance arrangements at BCUHB as part of the regular scrutiny 

sessions you hold with the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport and 

the Minister for Social Services and Public Health. 

Yours sincerely, 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Chair 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol
[...]
 pathfinders is positive.  In Aneurin Bevan, on average 30% of 
patients who undertake the health check are identified with health issues which through 
NICE guideline triggers,  require a further appointment with their GP practice in relation to 
blood pressure, cholesterol and diabetes risk level.  In Cwm Taf, 154 patients recorded a 
raised HbA1c (average blood sugar level) at their health check of which 44 have been 
diagnosed as diabetic.  

We expect the health boards to mainstream this proactive and preventative approach to 
cardiovascular disease, extending it to other health needs such as mental health where this 
proves effective.  

The learning from these two pathfinders is being shared across Wales to inform service 
developments.  The Heart Conditions, Stroke and Diabetes Implementation Groups are 
providing £0.3 million per year over three years from 2015-16 to support the rollout and 
implementation of the programme in the remaining health boards. 

Also, as requested, please find attached a link to the National Public Health Outcomes 
Document.  http://gov.wales/topics/health/publications/health/reports/public-health-
framework?lang=en 

We hope you have found this reply helpful. 

Yours sincerely,  

Vaughan Gething AC/AM 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd, Llesiant a Chwaraeon 
Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport 

Rebecca Evans AC/AM 
Gweinidog Iechyd y Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Services and Public Health  Pack Page 45

http://gov.wales/topics/health/publications/health/reports/public-health-framework?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/health/publications/health/reports/public-health-framework?lang=en


Royal College of General Practitioners Wales   Regus House Falcon Drive  Cardiff Bay Cardiff  CF10 4RU 
Tel 020 3188 7755  Fax 020 3188 7756  email  welshc@rcgp.org.uk  web  www.rcgp-wales.org.uk 

Coleg Brenhinol Meddygon Teulu Cymru  Tŷ Regus Rhodfa’r Hebog  Bae Caerdydd  Caerdydd  CF10 4RU 
Ffôn 020 
[...]
ions within the Health, Well-being and Sport 

MEG as relevant to children and young people, including an analysis and 

explanation of changes between the Draft Budget 2018-19 and the First 

Supplementary Budget (June 2017). 

Other information  

 Information on how equalities, sustainability, and the Welsh language, as 

they relate to children and young people, have been considered in Health, 

Well-being and Sport MEG allocations and any examples where such 

considerations have directly influenced budget allocations or altered initial 

proposals. 

 What account, as relevant to children and young people, has been taken of 

the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 in making allocations 

within the Health, Well-being and Sport MEG. 

 Information on allocations (and their location) in the Health, Well-being and 

Sport portfolio to provide for legislation which has the potential to impact in 

the financial year 2018-19 as relevant to children and young people, 

including the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act, the Public Health 

(Wales) Act, and the Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act.   

 Implications of UK exit from the EU referendum result on the Health, Well-

being and Sport MEG as relevant to children and how the Department will 

manage any predicted impact.  

 Information on the methods adopted by the Department to: 

 measure, monitor and evaluate outcomes to demonstrate value for 

money; 

Pack Page 52



 

 use evidence as a driver in identifying priorities and setting 

allocations. 

 A copy of the Child Rights Impact Assessment (CRIA) undertaken by the 

Department to inform the allocations in the draft Health, Well-being and 

Sport MEG for 2018-19. If a specific CRIA has not been undertaken, please 

outline the reasons for this and provide a copy of any alternative integrated 

impact assessment. 

Specific areas 

Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 

 Information on funding for specialist 
[...]
d  

 Information on the funding available to support disabled children, including 

detail on how spend on disabled children is monitored. 

 The (a) budget and (b) expenditure for the Family Fund and how this 

compares to the previous three years.  

Prevention 

 Details about the specific preventative expenditure initiatives’ aims and 

projects that demonstrate the Welsh Government’s shift to preventative 

spending by, including:  

 a list of existing prevention-led projects which are examples of early 

years investment;  

 the Welsh Government’s priorities for 2018-19 that impact on 

children and young people’s health and well-being and how they fit 

into the preventative agenda.  

 Details of how the value for money and cost benefits of such preventative 

programmes are evaluated. 

Social Services for children and young people 

 Clarification of which Cabinet Secretary/Minister has budgetary and/or policy 

responsibility for each aspect of social services for children and young 

people, and an update on how coordination between Cabinet 

Secretaries/Ministers is working in practice within the new arrangement. 

Pack Page 55



Health Committee 
House of Commons  London  SW1A 0AA 

Tel:  Fax   Email:    

Website: www.parliament.uk/healthcom  Twitter: @CommonsHealth  

From Dr Sarah Wollaston MP, Chair 
 
 
Dr Dai Lloyd AM 
Chair of the Health, Social Care & Sport Committee 
 
Lynne Neagle AM 
Chair of the Children, Young People & Education Committee 
 

 
10 August 2017 

 
 
 
Dear Dr Lloyd and Ms Neagle 
 
Dr Sarah Wollaston, Chair of the House of Commons Health Committee, has asked me to 

reply to your letter to her of 1 August. 

 

The Health Committee has not yet been re-established in this Parliament, so we do not 

yet know what it will be working on in the coming months. However, Dr Wollaston has 

indicated that she would be happy to meet later in the autumn when the Committee’s 

programme is clearer. 

 

In the meantime, I note that
[...]
r detail: likewise, I and my team would be very happy to discuss 

any aspects of our Committee’s work with your teams further as required. 

 
Yours sincerely,  

  
 
Huw Yardley  
Clerk, Health Committee  
House of Commons  
London  
 

 
 (mobile and message services) 

  
 

Pack Page 57



Rebecca  Evans AC/AM 
Gweinidog Iechyd y Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Services and Public Health 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 

0300 0604400 
Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 

Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref:  MA-L-RE-0501-17 

Dr Dai Lloyd AM 
Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

23 August 2017 

Dear Dai, 

Thank you for your letter of 20 July 2017 regarding the commencement of and timetable for 
implementing sections 2 and 3 of the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017. 

These sections place a duty on Welsh Ministers to develop, publish, implement and review 
a national strategy on preventing and reducing obesity in Wales. During the scrutiny of the 
Act by the National Assembly for Wales, I emphasised that the successful implementation of 
the strategy would require extensive engagement with a broad range of stakeholders 
throughout its development stage. 

My intention is that the commencement order relating to sections 2 and 3 of the Act should 
be made at the earliest opportunity in October 2017 and that the strategy should be 
completed within an 18-24 month time period. I believe that this should allow sufficient time 
for the involvement of key stakeholders in its development, a formal public consultation and 
debate on this important work in the Siambr.  

I have asked the Chief Medical Officer, Dr Frank Atherton, to lead the development work, 
which will be overseen by a Strategy Development Board with representation from key 
stakeholders and senior policy officials from across the Welsh Government.  I will be 
pleased to provide updates to colleagues as the work progresses.    

Yours 

Rebecca  Evans AC/AM 

Gweinidog Iechyd y Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Services and Public Health 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-24-17 Papur 11 / Paper 11

Pack Page 58

Agenda Item 6.8

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


 

Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd, Llesiant a Chwaraeon 
Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 

0300 0604400 
Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 

Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA-P/VG/2693/17 

Dr Dai Lloyd AM 
Chair  
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay  
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

 1 September 2017 

Dear Dai 

Thank you for your letter of 20 July requesting points of clarification on the guidance 
supporting the implementation of the Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016 that have 
been raised with the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee. 

Staffing ratios 

The previous Committee took evidence from a number of stakeholders on the issue of a 
fixed nurse staffing ratio on the face of the legislation. The complexities of doing this were 
discussed in detail and included evidence from the previous Minster for Health and Social 
Services as well as the Chief Nursing Officer. These discussions are set out in the 
Committee’s report and I thought it would be helpful to reference the comments on the use 
of CNO and Nurse Directors principle of 1 to 7 nurse to patient (during the day) ratio: 

“the ratio is a recommended starting consideration and is not a compulsory requirement in 
itself […] While the CNO & Nurse Director principles include the principle of a ratio of 1:7 
nurse to patients, this is only a guiding figure to assist local considerations of nurse staffing 
levels. She emphasised that having a fixed ratio was not particularly helpful for local 
decision-making, nor was it safe” (P 24) 

Page 35 of the Committee’s report sets out the Member in Charge’s response to this 
discussion: 

Responding to concerns raised about the inclusion of a “minimum” staffing ratio, Kirsty 
Williams emphasised that safe nurse staffing was not about ratios alone, and referred to the 
fact that the Bill uses a “triangulated approach” to nurse staffing. She explained that this 
approach requires three things to be taken into account in order to achieve the overall result 
of safe nurse staffing levels, namely: 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-24-17 Papur 12 / Paper 12

Pack Page 59

Agenda Item 6.9

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales


 

 

 minimum nurse staffing ratios; 

 the use of professional judgement; and 

 evidence based and validated workforce tools (that is, the acuity tools that are 
used by health bodies at set intervals to determine staffing levels). 
 

Kirsty Williams stated that safe sta
[...]
l be completed ready for publication in the autumn. 
 
Officials will endeavour to incorporate as much of the feedback as possible into the final 
guidance, some of which has been identified in this letter. However, I know there will be 
some areas where the changes will not reflect all of the responses, particularly in areas 
where there is a divergence of opinion amongst responders. 
 
Yours sincerely  

 
Vaughan Gething AC/AM 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd, Llesiant a Chwaraeon 
Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport 

Pack Page 62



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 63

Agenda Item 10By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - evidence session 1 - Older People's Commissioner for Wales
	Paper 1 - submission from the Older People's Commissioner for Wales

	3 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - evidence session 2 - Alzheimer's Society Cymru
	4 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - evidence session 3 - Professor Sue Jordan
	6.1 Letter from the Royal College of Psychiatrists following 15 June meeting
	RCPsych in Wales
	Tel: 029 2048 9006  Fax: 029 2048 9385


	6.2 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
	6.3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Budget 2017-18 - in year financial scrutiny - letter from the Cabinet Secretary and Minister following 29 June meeting
	6.4 Letter from the Royal College of General Practitioners following the report launch
	6.5 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee regarding the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19
	6.6 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee regarding the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19
	6.7 Letter from the House of Commons Health Committee
	6.8 Letter from the Minister for Social Services and Public Health regarding commencement of sections 2 and 3 (obesity)
	6.9 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport regarding guidance supporting the implementation of the Act
	10 Inquiry into primary care - consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 21 September 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 14.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4408 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Witnesses: 

Sarah Rochira, Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

Sue Phelps, Alzheimer's Society 

Professor Sue Jordan, Swansea University 

Tim Banner, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Suzanne Tarrant 

Committee Staff: 

Sian Thomas (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Angela Burns AM and Dawn Bowden AM. 

2 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - evidence session 1 - 

Older People's Commissioner for Wales  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Older People’s Commissioner for Wales. 

3 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - evidence session 2 - 

Alzheimer's Society Cymru  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Sue Phelps of Alzheimer’s Society Cymru. 

4 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - evidence session 3 - 

Professor Sue Jordan  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from Professor Sue Jordan and Tim Banner. 

5 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - evidence session 4 - 

people affected by the use of antipsychotic medication in care homes  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from Suzanne Tarrant. 

6 Paper(s) to note  

6.1 Letter from the Royal College of Psychiatrists following 15 June meeting  

6.1a The Committee noted the letter from the Royal College of Psychiatrists in relation 

to the inquiry into loneliness and isolation. 

6.2 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding Governance 

Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board  

6.2a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee. 



6.3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Budget 2017-18 - in year financial scrutiny - 

letter from the Cabinet Secretary and Minister following 29 June meeting  

6.3a The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary and Minister. 

6.4 Letter from the Royal College of General Practitioners following the report launch  

6.4a The Committee noted the letter from the Royal College of General Practitioners in 

relation to the launch of the Committee’s report on medical recruitment. 

6.5 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee regarding the Welsh Government 

draft budget 2018-19  

6.5a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee. 

6.6 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

regarding the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19  

6.6a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

6.7 Letter from the House of Commons Health Committee  

6.7a The Committee noted the letter from the House of Commons Health Committee. 

6.8 Letter from the Minister for Social Services and Public Health regarding 

commencement of sections 2 and 3 (obesity)  

6.8a The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Social Services and Public 

Health in relation to the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017.  

6.9 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport regarding 

guidance supporting the implementation of the Act  

6.9a The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being 

and Sport in relation to the Nurse Staffing levels (Wales) Act 2016.  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

7.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 



8 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - evidence session 5 - 

people affected by the use of antipsychotic medication in care homes  

8.1 The Committee heard from a person who has had direct experience of the use of 

anti-psychotic medication in care homes and hospital settings. 

9 Use of anti-psychotic medication in care homes - consideration of 

evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence given during items 2 3, 4, 5 and 8 of the 

meeting. 

10 Inquiry into primary care - consideration of draft report  

10.1 The Committee considered a first draft of the report of its inquiry into primary 

care clusters. 


